
Device Tracking Labels
The enclosed Device Tracking Labels should be attached to the
patient/hospital records.
Description
Atrium C-QUR™ Mesh products are sterile, knitted polypropylene
monofilament mesh material for tissue reinforcement with a coating
derived from a biological oil composed of fatty acids, lipids and
glycerides (BAO - Bioabsorbable Oil Coating).  
Indications for Use
Atrium C-QUR Mesh products are intended for use in soft tissue
deficiencies including hernia repair, chest wall reconstruction, traumatic
or surgical wounds and other fascial surgical intervention procedures
requiring reinforcement with a supportive material. 
Contraindications
Atrium C-QUR Mesh products are contraindicated for use in infected
wounds and in infants, children or pregnancy where future growth may
be compromised by its use.
Warnings
1. Federal Law (U.S.A.) restricts this device to sale by or on the order

of a physician.              
2. Single Use - Do not resterilize. 
3. Adequate mesh fixation is required to minimize post operative

complications and recurrence. The fixation technique, method, and
products used (including sutures, tacks, staples or other means) is
left to the discretion of the surgeon to optimize clinical outcomes.

4. This device is supplied sterile. Please inspect packaging to ensure it
is intact and not damaged prior to use. 

Precautions
1. Please read all instructions prior to use.
2. Handling of mesh should be with clean sterile gloves and/or

instruments.
3. Careful attention to surgical mesh handling, suture, staple, or tacker 

fixation is required in the presence of nerves and vessels in the
surgical field.

Adverse Reactions
Complications that may occur with the use of any surgical mesh include,
but are not limited to, inflammation, infection, seroma, hematoma,
fistula formation or mechanical disruption of the tissue and/or mesh
material, possible adhesions when placed in direct contact with the
viscera (intestines) and organs. 
Preclinical Studies
Pre-clinical in-vivo small animal studies were conducted to assess the
rate of healing in tissue with sterilized C-QUR Mesh. The C-QUR Mesh
material was evaluated at 4, 7, 14, 21 and 28 days and compared
histologically and morphometrically to uncoated polypropylene mesh
samples implanted in the same manner. Results of these studies show
that the duration of the inhibition of tissue ingrowth is 10 days or less.
Less visceral tissue attachment at all time points was demonstrated on
the BAO coated mesh compared to uncoated polypropylene mesh.  
Open Sterile Package
Peel open the package and remove the Atrium C-QUR Mesh product
using sterile technique.
Handling & Operative Techniques
The Atrium C-QUR Mesh must be removed from the handling sleeve
using sterile technique prior to use.
Atrium C-QUR Mesh products should be shaped, sized and anchored
taking into consideration the patient’s posture, weight and anatomical
location.  In order to minimize anchor means disruption, the C-QUR
Mesh should be sized and positioned so that it extends adequately
beyond the margins of the defect.  
Careful attention to suture/staple/tacker placement and spacing will help
prevent excessive tension or disruption of the mesh material and/or
underlying tissue.  It is recommended that suture/staples/tackers be
placed a minimum of 5 mm from the edge of the mesh for best results.
Sterilization & Storage
Atrium C-QUR Mesh is an ETO sterilized single use device; must not be
resterilized. Store at 25°C (77°F) or less. Brief exposure up to 40°C
(104°F) is acceptable.

GB Instructions For Use
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Étiquettes de suivi du dispositif
Les étiquettes de suivi du dispositif ci-jointes doivent être mises dans les
dossiers du patient/de l’hôpital.
Description
Les produits C-QUR™ Mesh Atrium sont composés d’un treillis maillé
stérile à monofilament en polypropylène pour le renforcement de tissus
enduit d’un dérivé d’huile biologique composée d’acides gras, de lipides
et de glycérides (enduit d’huile bioabsorbable).
Indications
Les produits C-QUR Mesh Atrium sont conçus pour être utilisés en
présence de déficiences de tissus mous, notamment pour la réparation
de hernies, la reconstruction de la paroi de la cage thoracique, les
plaies d’origine traumatique ou chirurgicale et d’autres interventions
chirurgicales aponévrotiques nécessitant un renforcement au moyen
d’un matériau de soutien.
Contre-indications
Les produits C-QUR Mesh Atrium sont contre-indiqués dans le cas
de plaies infectées et chez les nourrissons, les enfants ou les femmes
enceintes lorsque leur emploi risque de gêner une croissance future.
Avertissements
1. La législation fédérale américaine n’autorise la vente de ce dispositif

que sur prescription médicale.
2. Jetable – ne pas restériliser.
3. Il est nécessaire de fixer correctement le treillis afin de réduire

la possibilité de complications postopératoires et de récurrence.
La technique, la méthode et les produits utilisés pour la fixation
(sutures, stéristrips, agrafes ou autres moyens) dépendent de
l’expérience clinique et sont laissés à la discrétion du chirurgien
demanière à assurer les meilleurs résultats cliniques.

4. Ce dispositif est fourni stérile. Examiner l’emballage pour s’assurer
qu’il est intact et n’a pas été endommagé avant de l’employer.

Mises en garde
1. Lire toutes les instructions avant l’emploi.
2. Le treillis doit être manipulé uniquement en portant des gants et/ou

en utilisant des instruments propres et stériles.
3. Il convient de procéder avec grand soin à la manipulation du treillis

chirurgical et à sa fixation par sutures, agrafes ou stéristrips en
présence de nerfs et de vaisseaux dans le champ chirurgical.

Effets indésirables
Les complications susceptibles de se présenter avec tout treillis
chirurgical, comprennent, sans s’y limiter, inflammation, infection,
sérome, hématome, formation de fistule ou rupture mécanique du tissu
ou du treillis et possibilité d’adhérences si le produit est placé en contact
direct avec les viscères (intestins) et les organes.
Essais précliniques
Des essais précliniques sur de petits animaux in vivo ont été menés
dans le but de déterminer la vitesse de guérison dans les tissus à l’aide
du treillis stérilisé C-QUR Mesh. Le matériau C-QUR Mesh a été évalué
aux jours 4, 7, 14, 21 et 28 et comparé sur le plan histologique et
morphométrique à des échantillons de treillis en polypropylène
dépourvus d’enduit et implantés de la même manière. Les résultats
de ces essais démontrent que la durée d’inhibition de la croissance
tissulaire est de 10 jours ou moins. Une moindre fixation au tissu
viscéral à tous les points de repère temporels a été démontrée sur le
treillis enduit d’huile bioabsorbable comparé au treillis en polypropylène
sans enduit.
Ouverture de l’emballage stérile
Détacher l’opercule pelable de l’emballage et retirer le treillis C-QUR
Mesh Atrium en adoptant une technique stérile. 
Techniques de manipulation et opératoires
Le treillis C-QUR Mesh Atrium doit être retiré du manchon de
manipulation à l’aide d’une technique stérile avant l’emploi.
Les produits C-QUR Mesh Atrium devront être modelés, dimensionnés
et ancrés en tenant compte de la posture, du poids du patient et de
l’emplacement anatomique du treillis. Afin de réduire une perturbation
du moyen d’ancrage, le treillis C-QUR Mesh doit être dimensionné et
positionné de manière à dépasser adéquatement les marges de la
malformation.
Il convient de procéder avec grand soin à l’emplacement et l’espacement
des sutures/agrafes/stéristrips dans le but de prévenir une tension
excessive ou une rupture du treillis et/ou du tissu sous-jacent. On
conseille de placer les sutures/agrafes/stéristrips à une distance d’au
moins 5 mm du rebord du treillis pour obtenir les meilleurs résultats.
Stérilisation et entreposage
Le dispositif C-QUR Mesh Atrium stérilisé à l’oxyde d’éthylène est jetable
et ne doit pas être restérilisé. Le conserver à une température égale ou
inférieure à 25 °C (77 °F). Une courte exposition à une température
allant jusqu’à 40 °C (104 °F) est acceptable.

F Mode d’emploi
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Produktkontrolletiketten
Die mitgelieferten Produktkontrolletiketten sollten an den Krankenakten
des Patienten angebracht werden.
Beschreibung
Atrium C-QUR™ Netz-Produkte sind sterile, gewirkte monofile
Polypropylen-Netzmaterialien zur Verstärkung von Gewebe, mit einer
Beschichtung, die aus einem aus Fettsäuren, Lipiden und Glyceriden
hergestellten biologischen Öl (BAO – Bioabsorbable Oil Coating;
bioabsorbierbare Ölbeschichtung) besteht.
Indikationen
Atrium C-QUR Netz-Produkte sind zur Behandlung von Fehlstellen
inWeichteilgewebe bestimmt, einschließlich der Reparatur von
Gewebebrüchen, der Rekonstruktion der Thoraxwand, traumatischer
oder chirurgischer Wunden und anderer chirurgischer Faszien-Eingriffe,
bei denen eine Verstärkung durch ein Stützmaterial erforderlich ist.
Kontraindikationen
Atrium C-QUR Netz-Produkte sind für die Verwendung in infizierten
Wunden sowie bei Säuglingen, Kindern oder Schwangerschaften, wo
das Material zukünftiges Wachstum hindern könnte, kontraindiziert.
Warnhinweise
1. US-amerikanische Bundesgesetze beschränken den Verkauf dieses

Produktes an Ärzte bzw. auf ärztliche Anordnung.
2. Einmalgebrauch – Nicht erneut sterilisieren.
3. Zur Minimierung postoperativer Komplikationen und Rezidive ist

eine ausreichende Fixierung des Netzes erforderlich. Zur
Optimierung der klinischen Ergebnisse basiert die Wahl der
Fixierungstechnik, -methode und -produkte (einschließlich Nähten,
Tackerklammern, Klammern oder sonstiger Mittel) auf der
klinischen Erfahrung des Chirurgen und liegt in seinem Ermessen.

4. Dieses Produkt wird steril geliefert. Vor dem Gebrauch die
Verpackung überprüfen, um sicherzustellen, dass sie intakt und
unbeschädigt ist.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
1. Bitte lesen Sie vor Gebrauch alle Anweisungen.
2. Das Netz sollte mit sauberen, sterilen Handschuhen und/oder

Instrumenten gehandhabt werden.
3. In der Nähe von Nerven und Gefäßen im Operationsfeld ist besondere

Vorsicht bei der Handhabung des chirurgischen Netzes und der
Fixierung durch Nähte, Klammern oder Tackerklammern geboten.

Unerwünschte Nebenwirkungen
Zu den Komplikationen, die beim Einsatz eines jeden chirurgischen Netzes
auftreten können, zählen u. a.: Entzündungen, Infektionen, Serome,
Hämatome, Fistelbildung oder mechanisches Zerreißen des Gewebes
und/oder des Netzmaterials sowie mögliche Verwachsungen bei direktem
Kontakt mit den Eingeweiden (inneren Organen) und Organen.
Präklinische Studien
Es wurden präklinische In-Vivo-Studien an kleinen Tieren vorgenommen,
um die Heilungsrate in Gewebe mit einem sterilisierten C-QUR-Netz zu
bestimmen. Das C-QUR Netzmaterial wurde nach 4, 7, 14, 21 und 28
Tagen untersucht und histologisch und morphometrisch mit auf gleiche
Weise implantierten, unbeschichteten Polypropylen-Netzproben verglichen.
Die Ergebnisse dieser Studien zeigen, dass ein Gewebeeinwuchs maximal
10 Tage lang verhindert werden kann. Es wurde gezeigt, dass bei
Verwendung eines BAO-beschichteten Netzes im Gegensatz zu einem
unbeschichteten Polypropylen-Netz zu jedem Untersuchungszeitpunkt
weniger Anhaftung von Eingeweidegewebe am Netz auftritt.
Sterile Verpackung öffnen
Die Verpackung abziehen und das Atrium C-QUR Netz-Produkt unter
Wahrung steriler Bedingungen herausnehmen.
Handhabung- und Operationstechniken
Vor der Verwendung muss das Atrium C-QUR Netz unter Wahrung
steriler Bedingungen aus der Schutzhülle herausgenommen werden.
Atrium C-QUR Netz-Produkte sollten unter Berücksichtigung der
Körperhaltung und des Gewichts des Patienten sowie der anatomischen
Lage geformt, auf die entsprechende Größe zugeschnitten und fixiert
werden. Um die Fixierung nicht unnötig zu beeinträchtigen, sollte das C-
QUR Netz so größenangepasst und positioniert werden, dass die Ränder
der Fehlstelle ausreichend überlappt werden.
Sorgfalt bei der Positionierung von Nähten/Klammern/Tackerklammern
sowie ausreichender Abstand dazwischen wird helfen, übermäßige
Spannung zwischen dem Netzmaterial und/oder dem darunter liegenden
Gewebe zu verhindern. Zur Erzielung eines optimalen Resultats wird
empfohlen, Nähte/Klammern/Tackerklammern in einer Entfernung von
mindestens 5 mm vom Rand des Netzes zu positionieren.
Sterilisation und Lagerung
Das Atrium C-QUR Netz ist ein mit Ethyloxid sterilisiertes
Einwegprodukt, das nicht erneut sterilisiert werden darf. Bei einer
Temperatur von maximal 25°C (77°F) lagern. Eine Kurzzeitexposition
von bis zu 40°C (104°F) ist zulässig.

D Gebrauchsanweisung
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Etiquetas para seguimiento del dispositivo
Las etiquetas para seguimiento del dispositivo se deben adjuntar a la
historia clínica del paciente o al registro del hospital.
Descripción
Las mallas C-QUR™ de Atrium son mallas estériles de monofilamento
de polipropileno para el refuerzo de tejidos, con un revestimiento
derivado de aceite biológico compuesto de ácidos grasos, lípidos y
glicéridos (revestimiento de aceite bioabsorbible o BAO, por sus siglas
en inglés).
Indicaciones de uso
Las mallas C-QUR de Atrium están indicadas para utilizarse en la
reparación de defectos de tejidos blandos entre los que cabe mencionar
las hernioplastias, reconstrucciones de la pared torácica, heridas
traumáticas o quirúrgicas y otros procesos de cirugía de cierre de
fascia que necesiten reforzarse con un material de soporte.
Contraindicaciones
Las mallas C-QUR de Atrium están contraindicadas para utilizarse en
heridas infectadas y en bebés, niños o durante el embarazo, donde su
uso podría afectar adversamente el crecimiento futuro.
Advertencias
1. La ley federal de los Estados Unidos restringe la venta de este

dispositivo a un médico o a una prescripción facultativa.
2. Un solo uso. No reesterilizar.
3. Es necesaria una adecuada fijación de la malla para minimizar las

complicaciones postoperatorias y las recaídas. La técnica y el
método de fijación, así como los productos utilizados (incluidos
hilos de sutura, grapas, fijaciones u otros medios), se dejan al
criterio del cirujano con el fin de optimizar los resultados clínicos.

4. Este dispositivo se suministra estéril. Inspeccionar el envase para
comprobar que está intacto y en buen estado antes de utilizarlo.

Precauciones
1. Se ruega leer todas las instrucciones antes de utilizar este producto.
2. La malla debe manipularse con guantes y/o instrumentos estériles

y limpios.
3. Prestar especial atención al manipular, suturar, grapar o fijar la

malla quirúrgica cerca de nervios y vasos sanguíneos en el campo
quirúrgico.

Reacciones adversas
Pueden presentarse complicaciones con el uso de cualquier malla
quirúrgica, entre las que cabe mencionar, a título ilustrativo: inflamación,
infección, seroma, hematoma, formación de fístula o destrucción
mecánica de tejidos y/o del material de la malla, posibilidad de
adherencias cuando se coloca en contacto directo con las vísceras
(intestinos) y órganos.
Estudios preclínicos
Se han realizado estudios preclínicos in vivo con animales pequeños
para evaluar la tasa de curación en tejido con malla C-QUR esterilizada.
El material de la malla C-QUR se evaluó a los 4, 7, 14, 21 y 28 días y
se comparó histológica y morfométricamente con muestras de malla
de polipropileno sin revestimiento implantadas de la misma manera.
Los resultados de estos estudios muestran que la inhibición de la
invaginación de tejidos duró 10 días o menos. Se demostró en todo
momento una menor adhesión de tejido visceral en la malla revestida
con aceite bioabsorbible en comparación con la malla de polipropileno
sin revestimiento.
Apertura del envase estéril
Abrir el envase y extraer la malla C-QUR de Atrium empleando una
técnica estéril.
Técnicas de manipulación y operativas
La malla C-QUR de Atrium debe extraerse de la funda protectora
empleando una técnica estéril antes de utilizarse.
Los productos de malla C-QUR de Atrium deben cortarse a medida,
dárseles forma y anclarse teniendo en cuenta la postura y el peso del
paciente y el lugar anatómico. Con el fin de minimizar el deterioro de los
medios de anclaje, la malla C-QUR debe cortarse a medida y colocarse
de manera que sobrepase suficientemente los márgenes del defecto.
La especial atención a la colocación de suturas, grapas o fijaciones y 
a la distancia entre unas y otras ayudará a evitar la tensión excesiva o el
deterioro del material de malla y/o del tejido subyacente. Se recomienda
colocar las suturas, grapas o fijaciones a un mínimo de 5 mm del borde
de la malla para obtener los mejores resultados.
Esterilización y almacenamiento
La malla C-QUR de Atrium es un dispositivo de un solo uso,
esterilizado con óxido de etileno (ETO); no debe reesterilizarse.
Conservar a 25 ºC (77 ºF) o menos. Una breve exposición hasta
los 40 °C (104 °F) es aceptable.

E Instrucciones de uso
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Etichette d’identificazione del prodotto
Le etichette d’identificazione del prodotto allegate vanno apposte sulla
cartella clinica ospedaliera o del paziente.
Descrizione
I prodotti a maglia Atrium C-QUR™ sono materiali in maglia di
monofilamento di polipropilene per il rinforzo dei tessuti, dotati di un
rivestimento derivato da un olio biologico composto da acidi grassi,
lipidi e gliceridi (BAO – Rivestimento oleoso bioassorbibile).
Indicazioni per l’uso
I prodotti a maglia Atrium C-QUR sono concepiti per l’uso in presenza
di deficit dei tessuti molli, incluse plastica dell’ernia, ricostruzione della
parete toracica, ferite traumatiche o chirurgiche e altre procedure
chirurgiche interventistiche fasciali nelle quali sia richiesto un rinforzo
con materiale di supporto.
Controindicazioni
L’uso dei prodotti a maglia Atrium C-QUR è controindicato in ferite
infette e nei neonati, nei bambini o in donne in stato interessante,
laddove l’uso potrebbe compromettere la crescita futura.
Avvertenze
1. La legge federale statunitense limita la facoltà di vendita del presente

dispositivo ai soli medici o su prescrizione medica.
2. Monouso – Non risterilizzare.
3. Onde minimizzare il rischio di ricorrenza e complicazioni

postchirurgiche la maglia va debitamente fissata. Ai fini
dell’ottimizzazione degli esiti clinici, la scelta della tecnica, del
metodo e dei prodotti impiegati per il fissaggio (compresi punti di
sutura, punti di imbastitura o altri mezzi) è a discrezione del chirurgo
e deve basarsi sull’esperienza clinica di quest’ultimo.

4. Questo dispositivo viene fornito sterile. Prima dell’uso, ispezionare
la confezione per assicurarsi che sia intatta e non sia danneggiata.

Precauzioni
1. Prima dell’uso si prega di leggere attentamente e per esteso le

istruzioni.
2. La maglia va manipolata con guanti e/o strumenti puliti e sterili.
3. Nel campo chirurgico, in presenza di nervi e vasi, è necessario

prestare la massima attenzione durante la manipolazione, la sutura
o l’imbastitura della maglia chirurgica.

Reazioni avverse
Le complicazioni che possono insorgere a seguito dell’utilizzo di
qualsiasi maglia chirurgica comprendono, ma non a titolo esclusivo,
infiammazione, infezione, sieroematoma, ematoma, formazione di fistola
o rottura meccanica del tessuto e/o del materiale della maglia stessa, e
possibile formazione di adesioni quando la maglia viene posta a contatto
diretto con viscere (intestino) e organi.
Studi pre-clinici
Sono stati condotti studi pre-clinici in vivo su piccoli animali per valutare
i tempi di guarigione nel tessuto con la maglia sterilizzata C-QUR.
Ilmateriale in maglia C-QUR è stato valutato a 4, 7, 14, 21 e 28 giorni
e confrontato sotto il profilo istologico e morfometrico a campioni di
maglia in polipropilene non rivestita impiantata nello stesso modo.
I risultati dei suddetti studi dimostrano che la durata di inibizione della
rigenerazione tissutale è pari o inferiore a 10 giorni. La maglia rivestita
di BAO ha presentato un minor attaccamento a tessuto viscerale in
corrispondenza di tutti i punti temporali di controllo rispetto alla maglia
in polipropilene non rivestita.
Apertura della confezione sterile
Dopo l’apertura della confezione, estrarre il prodotto a maglia Atrium 
C-QUR utilizzando una tecnica sterile.
Tecniche di manipolazione e uso
Prima dell’uso, la maglia Atrium C-QUR deve essere estratta
dall’involucro di manipolazione utilizzando una tecnica sterile.
I prodotti a maglia Atrium C-QUR vanno conformati, dimensionati e
ancorati prendendo in debita considerazione la postura e il peso del
paziente, nonché l’ubicazione anatomica del sito di applicazione. Per
ridurre al minimo il disturbo dei mezzi di ancoraggio, la maglia C-QUR
va dimensionata e posizionata in modo tale che si estenda
adeguatamente oltre i margini del difetto.
Una meticolosa attenzione al posizionamento di suture/punti
metallici/imbastitura e alla relativa spaziatura aiuterà a prevenire
tensione o disturbo eccessivi del materiale della maglia e/o del tessuto
sottostante. Per ottenere i migliori risultati, si raccomanda di posizionare
suture/punti metallici/imbastitura ad almeno 5 mm di distanza dal bordo
della maglia.
Sterilizzazione e conservazione
La maglia Atrium C-QUR è un dispositivo monouso sterilizzato con
ossido di etilene e non va risterilizzato. Conservare ad una temperatura
pari o inferiore a 25°C. È accettabile un’esposizione di breve durata a
temperature fino a 40°C.

I Istruzioni per l’uso
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Etiquetas de Registo do Dispositivo
As Etiquetas de Registo do Dispositivo em anexo deverão ser
incorporadas aos registos do paciente/hospital.
Descrição
Os produtos de Malha de Rede C-QUR™ da Atrium são estéreis,
consistindo num material de malha de rede tecida de monofilamento de
polipropileno para reforço de tecidos com um revestimento derivado de
óleo biológico composto de ácidos gordos, lípidos e glicerinas
(Revestimento de óleo bioabsorvível).
Indicações de Utilização
A malha de rede C-QUR da Atrium está indicada para uso em deficiências
de tecidos moles incluindo a reparação de hérnias, reconstrução de
paredes torácicas, feridas traumáticas ou cirúrgicas e para outros
procedimentos de intervenções cirúrgicas realizadas na fáscia, nas
quais seja necessário um reforço com um material de suporte.
Contra-indicações
Os produtos de malha de rede C-QUR da Atrium são contra-indicados
para uso em feridas infectadas e em recém-nascidos, crianças e
mulheres grávidas, quando crescimento futuro possa ser prejudicado
pelo seu uso.
Advertências
1. A lei federal (EUA) restringe a venda deste dispositivo a médicos

oumediante prescrição médica.
2. Este dispositivo destina-se apenas a uma única utilização –

Não reesterilize.
3. É necessário obter uma fixação adequada da malha de rede para

minimizar recorrências e complicações pós-operatórias. A técnica
e o método de fixação, bem como os produtos usados (incluindo
suturas, agrafos, dispositivos de fixação e outros meios), baseiam-
se na experiência clínica e ficam ao critério do cirurgião, a fim de
obter os melhores resultados clínicos.

4. Este dispositivo é fornecido estéril. Antes de utilizar, inspeccione a
embalagem para assegurar que a mesma se encontra intacta e não
danificada. 

Precauções
1. Leia atentamente todas as instruções antes de usar.
2. O manuseamento da malha de rede deverá ser efectuado

exclusivamente com luvas e/ou instrumentos estéreis limpos.
3. Na presença de nervos e vasos no campo cirúrgico, é necessário

um cuidado extremo durante o manuseamento da malha de rede
cirúrgica, suturas, agrafos ou dispositivos de fixação.

Reacções adversas
As complicações que podem ocorrer com a utilização de qualquer malha
de rede cirúrgica incluem, entre outras, inflamação, infecção, seroma,
hematoma, formação de fístulas ou ruptura mecânica dos tecidos e/ou dos
materiais da malha de rede, possibilidade de aderências quando a malha de
rede é colocada em contacto directo com vísceras (intestinos) e órgãos. 
Estudos pré-clínicos
Foram realizados estudos pré-clínicos in-vivo com pequenos animais
paraavaliar a taxa de cicatrização em tecidos com malha de rede C-QUR
esterilizada. O material da malha de rede C-QUR foi avaliado a 4, 7, 14, 21 e
28 dias e comparado histológica e morfometricamente a amostras de malha
de rede de polipropileno sem revestimento implantadas do mesmo modo.
Os resultados destes estudos demonstram que a duração da inibição de
crescimento interno de tecido é de 10 dias ou menos. Uma ligação de tecido
menos visceral em todos os momentos determinados foi demonstrada na
malha de rede revestida com um óleo bioabsorvível (BAO) quando
comparada com uma malha de rede de polipropileno não revestida. 
Abertura da embalagem estéril
Destaque a embalagem e retire o produto de malha de rede C-QUR da
Atrium usando uma técnica asséptica.
Manuseamento e técnicas operatórias
A malha de rede C-QUR da Atrium deve ser retirada da manga de
manuseamento usando uma técnica asséptica antes da sua utilização.
Os produtos de malha de rede C-QUR da Atrium devem ser configurados,
dimensionados e fixados tendo em consideração a postura, peso e
localização anatómica do paciente. Para minimizar rupturas dos meios
de fixação, a malha de rede C-QUR deve ser dimensionada e posicionada
para que se prolongue adequadamente para além das margens do defeito.
A colocação e o espaçamento adequados dos pontos de
sutura/agrafos/dispositivos de fixação ajudarão a prevenir tensões
excessivas ou a separação do material da malha de rede e/ou do tecido
subjacente. Para obter os melhores resultados, recomenda-se que os
pontos de sutura/agrafos/dispositivos de fixação sejam colocados a uma
distância mínima de 5 mm desde o bordo do material de malha de rede.
Esterilização e Armazenamento
A malha de rede C-QUR da Atrium é um dispositivo de utilização única,
esterilizado com ETO. Armazene a 25° C (77° F) ou a uma temperatura
inferior. Uma breve exposição até uma temperatura de 40° C (104° F)
é aceitável.
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VER O SUPLEMENTO 
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Dossierlabels hulpmiddel
Bijgesloten dossierlabels voor het hulpmiddel moeten aan de
patiënt/ziekenhuisdossiers worden bevestigd.
Beschrijving
Atrium C-QUR™-meshproducten zijn steriel, gebreid polypropyleen
monofilament meshmateriaal voor versterking van weefsel en zijn
bedekt met een coating die is afgeleid van een biologische olie,
bestaande uit vetzuren, lipiden en glyceriden (BAO – Bioabsorbable
Oil Coating = coating van biologisch resorbeerbare olie).
Indicaties voor gebruik
Atrium C-QUR-meshproducten zijn bedoeld voor gebruik voor
defecten in weke delen, inclusief herniareparaties, reconstructie van de
borstwand, traumatische of chirurgische wonden en andere chirurgische
interventieprocedures van de fascia, waarvoor versterking met een
ondersteunend materiaal nodig is.
Contra-indicaties
Atrium C-QUR-meshproducten zijn gecontraïndiceerd voor gebruik
in geïnfecteerde wonden en bij zuigelingen, kinderen of tijdens de
zwangerschap waar toekomstige groei beperkt kan worden door het
gebruik van dit product.
Waarschuwingen
1. Krachtens de federale wet (VS) mag dit product alleen door of op

voorschrift van een arts worden verkocht.
2. Eenmalig gebruik – Niet opnieuw steriliseren.
3. Om postoperatieve complicaties en recidieven tot een minimum te

beperken is afdoende bevestiging van de mesh noodzakelijk. Voor
de beste klinische resultaten dient de bevestigingstechniek, methode
en gebruikte producten (met inbegrip van hechtingen, spijkertjes,
nietjes of andere middelen) gebaseerd te worden op de klinische
ervaring en het oordeel van de chirurg.

4. Dit product wordt steriel geleverd. Controleer vóór gebruik de
verpakking om er zeker van te zijn dat deze ongeopend en
onbeschadigd is.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen
1. Lees vóór gebruik alle instructies.
2. De mesh mag uitsluitend met schone, steriele handschoenen en/of

instrumenten worden gehanteerd.
3. Als zich zenuwen en vaten in het operatieveld bevinden, dient de

chirurgische mesh met zorg gehecht, geniet of met spijkertjes
bevestigd te worden.

Bijwerkingen
Complicaties die zich kunnen voordoen met chirurgische mesh
omvatten onder andere: ontsteking, infectie, seroom, hematoom,
fistelvorming of mechanisch scheuren van het weefsel en/of het
meshmateriaal, mogelijke adhesies wanneer het in direct contact
met de ingewanden (darmen) en organen geplaatst is.
Preklinisch onderzoek
Preklinisch in-vivo-onderzoek met kleine dieren werd verricht om
te evalueren in welke mate genezing optreedt in weefsel dat met
gesteriliseerd C-QUR-mesh behandeld is. Het C-QUR-meshmateriaal
werd na 4, 7, 14, 21 en 28 dagen geëvalueerd en histologisch en
morfometrisch vergeleken met polypropyleen meshmonsters zonder
coating die op dezelfde wijze geïmplanteerd waren. Resultaten van dit
onderzoek tonen aan dat de weefselingroei 10 dagen of minder geremd
wordt. Op alle tijdspunten was er minder hechting aan visceraal weefsel
voor de met BAO-gecoate mesh dan voor de polypropyleen mesh
zonder coating.
Steriele verpakking openen
Trek de verpakking open en haal het Atrium C-QUR-meshproduct er met
een steriele techniek uit.
Hantering en operatietechniek
De Atrium C-QUR-mesh moet vóór gebruik met een steriele techniek uit
de hanteringshuls verwijderd worden.
De vorm, afmeting en bevestiging van Atrium C-QUR-meshproducten
dienen in overeenstemming te zijn met de houding en het gewicht
van de patiënt en met de anatomische locatie. Om de inbreuk van de
bevestigingsmiddelen te beperken, dient de C-QUR-mesh een dergelijke
afmeting te hebben en zo geplaatst te worden dat hij de marges van het
defect voldoende overlapt.
Adequate plaatsing van en afstand tussen de hechtingen/nietjes/
spijkertjes voorkomt overmatige spanning of verstoring van het
meshmateriaal en/of onderliggend weefsel. Voor het beste resultaat
verdient het aanbeveling de hechtingen/nietjes/spijkertjes op ten minste
5 mm van de rand van de mesh te plaatsen.
Sterilisatie en opslag
Atrium C-QUR-mesh is een hulpmiddel voor eenmalig gebruik dat met
ETO gesteriliseerd is; de mesh mag niet opnieuw gesteriliseerd worden.
Bij een temperatuur van 25 °C (77 °F) of lager opslaan. Kortdurende
blootstelling aan temperaturen tot 40 °C (104 °F) is aanvaardbaar.

C-QURTM, C-QUR EDGETM en Atrium zijn handelsmerken van Atrium Medical Corporation.
©2012 Alle rechten voorbehouden.
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